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e-Commerce Website builders/software solutions (Approx. 500 words) Describe two

contemporary e-Commerce website builders/software solutions (approx. 2/3 sources).

Businesses and individuals can use various tools and platforms when setting up an e-
commerce website, which helps simplify the process and optimize the management of online
shops. The most common choices are Shopify, WooCommerce, BigCommerce, Wix
eCommerce, and Presta Shop.[1] While every platform offers several advantages, many
personalities exist among the options. Let me explain two of the most popular Website

builders/software solutions in detail.

Shopify — Simple and Scalable

Shopify has become the go-to platform for new business owners looking to sell online. Its

aim to deliver an all-in-one experience makes it popular for its simplicity and reliability.
Key Features:

o Readily available User Interface: Shopify’s user-friendly drag-and-drop editor is
easy to use, even without technical skills. You don’t need to be a web wizard to set

up an attractive and easy-to-use online store.

¢ Vast App Marketplace: Has hundreds of applications that allow businesses to
improve their stores with functions like email marketing, inventory management, and

analysis.

¢ Mobile-Optimized Themes: Offers a range of professional themes, ensuring an
attractive look for the store on any device, especially mobile, which is essential in

today's mobile-centric world.

o Payment Gateway and Security: It comes with SSL certification and supports

various payment gateways, assuring customers of a secure payment process.
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Advantages:

Scalability: Shopify will adapt as your business grows, catering to small start-ups

and larger businesses with high-volume transactions.

24/7 Customer Support: Offering assistance always on a chat or a call can be

beneficial, especially when you encounter technical issues.

Built-in Hosting: With Shopify, you never have to worry about hosting — they
handle all hosting in-house, keeping your site fast and secure without additional

hosting management.

Disadvantages:

Transaction Fees: If you don’t use Shopify Payments, then you will incur additional
transaction fees on each sale, which may be an issue for cost-conscious businesses.
Lack of Customization: Although Shopify offers some customization, more
advanced customisations generally require coding skills or paid apps.

Cost: Shopify's monthly subscription fees can add up, which is a barrier for small
companies with small budgets that might need additional features. Shopify is
suggested for those who are hunting for clear, minimal, reliable, and extensible e-
commerce. However, its cost and lack of advanced flexibility could be a barrier for

businesses that want more customisation[2].

WooCommerce — Flexible and Open-Source

Another good option is WooCommerce, the open-source e-commerce plugin for WordPress.

Unlike Shopify, WooCommerce offers high flexibility and control, making it an ideal option for

anyone who wants to customise their online store extensively.

Key Features:

Customisation: WooCommerce allows complete control over the look and feel of
your store. Using many WordPress themes and plugins enables you to build a store

while ensuring it matches your brand well.

Product Management: Good supporting an unlimited number of products, physical,
digital or affiliate items, with a vast inventory range. — Integrated
Blogging WooCommerce takes advantage of WordPress'’s powerful blog features

that can help you with your SEO marketing campaigns and content marketing tactics.

Community Support: A vast pool of users and developers worldwide is available to

provide solutions, tips, and resources.
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Advantages:

o Cost-Effective: The core WooCommerce plugin is free, proving a compelling choice

for businesses looking to minimize upfront investment.

e Flexibility: WooCommerce can meet the most specific business requirements by

allowing the implementation of custom features via extensions or coding.

e Control: As self-hosted software, WooCommerce gives you full ownership of your

data and total control over your website’s hosting and maintenance.
Disadvantages:

e Some Technical Knowledge Needed: Setting up and managing WooCommerce
would require technical skills, particularly with more complex customizations or the

assistance of a developer.

o Security and Maintenance: Users must set up their security measures and keep

their WordPress site and plugins updated for security reasons.

e Cost of Hosting: While the plugin is free, hosting, premium themes, and extensions
add to the cost. For those who value flexibility and control over their e-commerce

platform, WooCommerce is an excellent solution[3].

Which Is the Best Option?

So, if we want an all-in-one, easy solution and, in exchange for that ease, don’t mind paying
a little extra, Shopify is an excellent option. On the other hand, WooCommerce is more
appropriate for users who prioritise flexibility, control, and affordability, as long as they are
okay with spending time learning or hiring technical help. Each platform has its positives,
and a basic understanding of its features and pros—and cons—can help us make an

informed decision for business[4].
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Mind map of contemporary software applications (Approx. 500 words).

a. Describe mind mapping and explain the benefits of using mind mapping in business

operations (approx. 2/3 sources).

Mind mapping is a visual brainstorming and organisational technique for capturing,
structuring, and analysing ideas, concepts, or information. By starting with a central theme
and branching out into related subtopics, mind maps offer a dynamic and intuitive way to
explore complex ideas. Each branch connects related elements, often incorporating

keywords, symbols, or visuals to make the map easy to understand and engaging [5].
Benefits of Using Mind Mapping in Business Operations:
o Improved Creativity and Brainstorming:

o Mind mapping helps visualise how thoughts connect to one another open-

mindedly to discover new solutions or ideas for the team or an individual.
o It's especially helpful in brainstorms to spur creativity.
o Better Organization and Clarity:

o Mind maps can help break down complex projects or tasks into simpler,

manageable chunks.

o They encapsulate goals, roles, and connections among tasks, maintaining a

synergistic and orderly workflow.
o Effective Decision-Making:

o Mind mapping allows you to see all your options and their repercussions at

once.

o By visualizing risks, benefits, and dependencies, businesses can make

decisions with much more confidence.
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e Enhanced Collaboration:

o Unlike traditional whiteboards, where members contribute one at a time and
need to be present in the same room, digital mind mapping allows real-time

collaboration.
¢ Increased Productivity:

o Mind maps condense information into one visual format, reducing time spent

on notetaking [6].

o This allows team members to grasp key concepts, thus increasing overall

efficacy quickly.
¢ Improved Problem-Solving:
o Mind maps emphasise relationships between various problem components.

o This streamlines the process of identifying root causes and designing

practical solutions.

Mind Meister, XMind, and Miro are examples of mind-mapping tools. These tools offer
customisable templates, cloud storage, and collaborative features to enhance business

operations [7].
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b. Create a mind map of contemporary software applications used to support day-to-day

business/ Organisation operations.

This mind map was created with Mind Meister and overviews software applications used in
day-to-day business processes. The branches classify these tools according to their
purpose. This high-level mind map visualises key software tools that allow businesses to
maximise their potential streamlined processes, improve communication, and remain

competitive in a technology-driven marketplace[8], [9], [10].

Link to mind map: https:/mm.tt/app/map/3556685967 ?t=XCHR30RFMx

Shapify

WeoCommerce

E-commerce and Sales Platforms
BigCommerce Micrasoft Teams

Magento Slack

Communication and Collaboration

BzmbooHR Zoom

Workday Google Workspace

Human Resource Management

(HRM}

ADP Weorkforce Now

Trello

Zoho People
Asana

Project Management

Monday.com

Addobe Crastive Cloud Contemporary
) Jira
i Business
Canva
Sof'_twa_re Norten Security
Figma Applications

Mchfes

Cybersecunity and IT Support g®

LastPass

Dropbox Olza

Google Drive
Szlesforce

File Storage and Sharing

Microsoft Drive
. . HubSpat CRM
Customer Relatienship "

Management (CRM

Box

Zoho CRM

Fipadrive

Google Analytics

Mailchimp

Hootsuite QuickBooks

SEMrush Here

FreshBooks

Wave Accounting



https://mm.tt/app/map/3556685967?t=XCHR3oRFMx

Fosa Lucena 2337072

Office Applications are used to create, store, present, and analyse information/data (Approx.
2000 words).

a. Explain four office software solutions for business operations (MS Word, MS PowerPoint,
MS Excel, and MS Access), highlighting their significant features, benefits, and limitations (if

there are any). You can use some images in addition to text (approx. 4/5 sources).

Microsoft Office Tools for Business Operations

The Microsoft Office Suite includes various applications vital for effective business
operations. These tools assist organisations in optimising workflows, overseeing data, and
improving teamwork. Below is a summary of four essential Microsoft Office applications:
Word, PowerPoint, Excel, and Access, along with their notable features, advantages, and

drawbacks.
1. Microsoft Word

Microsoft Word is a popular word-processing program for creating, formatting, and modifying

documents[11].
Significant Features:

e« Document Creation & Editing: Provides tools for developing professional reports,

letters, and contracts.
e Templates: Includes pre-designed resumes, business letters, and reports templates.

e Collaboration: Enables real-time co-authoring and commenting for team

collaboration on documents.

e Advanced Formatting: Offers styles, tables, and design options for organised

documents.

o Integration: Functions smoothly with other Microsoft Office applications such as

Excel and Outlook.
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Benefits:
o User-Friendly: Facilitates the creation of both simple and more complex documents.

e« Enhanced Collaboration: Supports cloud integration with OneDrive for team

projects.
o File Compatibility: Accommodates various file formats, including PDF.
Limitations:

e Design Constraints: Lacks the advanced design capabilities found in publishing

software.

e Learning Curve: Some advanced functionalities may require training for novice

users.
2. Microsoft PowerPoint

PowerPoint is a software tool businesses use to develop slideshows and visual

presentations. [12].
Significant Features:
o Slide Design: Allows customisation using text, images, videos, and animations.

o Templates: Provides a broad selection of professional templates tailored for

business presentations.
o Transitions & Animations: Enhances presentations through visual effects.

¢ Presenter Tools: Features such as speaker notes and presenter view assist in

delivering compelling presentations.
o Collaboration: Teams can collaborate on slides via OneDrive or SharePoint.
Benefits:
o User-Friendly: Highly intuitive and straightforward to operate.

o Engaging Presentations: Utilizes multimedia and animations to increase

engagement.

o Versatility: Suitable for both in-person and virtual presentations.
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Limitations:

o Overuse of Features: Excessive animations may render presentations

unprofessional.

o Design Skills Required: Creating visually attractive slides without templates

necessitates design proficiency.
3. Microsoft Excel

Excel is a robust spreadsheet application for data analysis, financial calculations, and

database management [13].
Significant Features:
o Data Management: Organizing, sorting, and filtering substantial datasets.

o Formulas & Functions: Offers built-in functions for financial, logical, and statistical

analysis.
e Charts & Graphs: Visualizes data through various chart options.
o PivotTables: Effectively summarises and analyses data.
¢ Macros: Automates repetitive tasks with VBA scripting.
Benefits:
o Data Analysis: Excellent for accounting, forecasting, and data visualization.
o Versatility: Applicable across numerous industries.

o Integration: Integrates seamlessly with other Microsoft Office applications and

external data sources.
Limitations:
e Learning Curve: Advanced features like macros require considerable training.

e Error-Prone: Manual entry and formula errors may result in inaccuracies.
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4. Microsoft Access

Microsoft Access is a database management system that stores and manages large data
sets [14].

Significant Features:

o« Database Creation: Facilitates the development of custom databases with tables,

queries, and forms.
+ Integration: Easily connects with other Microsoft tools such as Excel and Word.
e Query Tools: Provides advanced tools for extracting meaningful insights from data.

o Templates: Includes templates for common database structures, such as inventory

or project management.
¢ Reports: Generates comprehensive reports for informed decision-making.
Benefits:
o Cost-Effective: More affordable compared to enterprise-level database software.
o Customizable: Adaptable to meet specific business requirements.
e Scalability: Ideal for small to medium-sized businesses.
Limitations:

o Limited Scalability: This may not be suitable for managing very large datasets

compared to SQL-based solutions.

o Technical Knowledge Required: Effective use demands expertise in database

design.

10




Microsoft Word Screenshot

(=] ] =
Filis Home resert Design Feferemces
Lo _ =
M Cabtwi{Bodyd = |18 -~ A &  Aa- | & IT
Faste o B T U - o ¥, W
ChpSomd Ferl T
L S I I B . 2
.
Pags 1 a1 [ERSRCER T i )

Microsoft PowerPoint Screenshot

File the Insert Design Transitions Animations Slide Show
"‘[‘_ (=] Bltayout-

= ) ] Reset
Paste New B U § axc A

« ¥ Gide- @Section~
Clipboard 1% Slides Font

H 0 &

Accaunt_11_5_2013

Mailings

- = a= I3
=35 BT saeboene| asmbocoe AaBhO
= By - [T - T Hormal | TMoe Spac.,  Heading !
Pasmgraph ™ Stylet
B R R R S RO - S

Presentation5 - PowerPoint

Review View Q Tell me what you want to do
=] \
A
ligr Al
b ~\7 k
) tArt (R
Paragraph Drawing

Kosa Lucena 2337072

=2 - o
A Find -
= 2 Replace
=1 Ie Select-
= Edming

Vo e T e

Sgnin M - 0O X
Q shae [

Sidetof1 [

Click to add title

Click to add subtitle

Fill P Find
ithine - 3B Replace ~
[} Select~
Editing -
B T - 1] + &%

11




Kosa Lucena 2337072

Microsoft Excel Screenshot
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b. Test any two features from the Mail merge, IF Function, VLOOKUP, Pivot Table, and Goal
Seek in MS Excel, and document screenshots with accompanying descriptions to provide

evidence of practical use. Note: This task is based on your practical activities.

IF FUNCTION

The IF function in Excel is a tool for performing logical operations, enabling users to return
different values based on whether a specific condition is satisfied (TRUE) or not (FALSE).

Below is a detailed guide on how to utilise this function:
The fundamental syntax of the IF function is as follows:
=IF(logical_test, “value_if_true”, “value_if_false”)
e logical_test: The condition that you wish to evaluate.
e value_if_true: The result or action if the condition evaluates to TRUE.
o value_if false: The result or action if the condition evaluates to FALSE.

In this activity, we intend to apply a 10% discount to students who have already paid the

course fees.

A B C D E F G H
2

3 Student Payment Sheet

1 IF Paid Full? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount
5 |Student No Name Course Fees Paid Amount  Discount Balance

5 |ST001 Jaspreet £9,000.00 £4,500.00 £4,500.00
7 | 5T002 Mohammed £9,000.00 £6,500.00 £2,500.00
3 |STOO03 Juel £9,000.00 £7,500.00 £1,500.00
3 | S5T004 Harleen £9,000.00 £4,000.00 £5,000.00
.0 | 5TOOS Sandeep £9,000.00 £5,500.00 £3,500.00
.1 STO06 Kamaljot £9,000.00 £8,000.00 £1,000.00
2 |ST007 Anmolpreet £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
3 |5T008 Jaspreet Jaur £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
4 ST009 Hityshi £9,000.00 £3,500.00 £5,500.00
.5 |5T010 Fahim £9,000.00 £5,000.00 £4,000.00
6 |5T011 Imran £4,500.00 £2,000.00 £2,500.00
.7 |5T012 Islam £4,500.00 £1,500.00 £3,000.00
.8 5T013 Veenu £4,500.00 £3,500.00 £1,000.00
9 57014 MD Al Amin £4,500.00 £4,000.00 £500.00
‘0 |5TO15 Jaskaran £4,500.00 £4,500.00 £4,050.00
1l Total Paid £78,000.00

12 Average Paid £5,200.00

'3 Minimum Paid £1,500.00

4 Maximum Paid £9,000.00

15 Count 15

‘6

7

13




if (Paid amount value = course fee) IS TRUE =10% discount

if (Paid amount value no= course fee) IS FALSE =No discount

GUIDE STEP-BY-STEP
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1. Start by typing =IF( to initiate the formula in the cell where we want the result.

Student Payment Sheet
IF Paid Full? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount

Student No Name Course Fees  Paid Amount  Discount Balance
ST001 Jaspreet £9,000.00 £4,500.00}=1F( £4,500.00
ST002 Mohammed £9,000.00 £6,500.00 [ IF(logical test, [value if true], [value if false])
ST003 Juel £9,000.00 £7,500.00 £1,500.00
ST004 Harleen £9,000.00 £4,000.00 £5,000.00
ST005 Sandeep £9,000.00 £5,500.00 £3,500.00
ST006 Kamaljot £9,000.00 £8,000.00 £1,000.00
ST007 Anmolpreet £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
ST008 Jaspreet Jaur £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
ST009 Hityshi £9,000.00 £3,500.00 £5,500.00
ST010 Fahim £9,000.00 £5,000.00 £4,000.00
ST011 Imran £4,500.00 £2,000.00 £2,500.00
ST012 Islam £4,500.00 £1,500.00 £3,000.00
ST013 Veenu £4,500.00 £3,500.00 £1,000.00
ST014 MD Al Amin £4,500.00 £4,000.00 £500.00
ST015 Jaskaran £4,500.00 £4,500.00 £4,050.00

Total Paid £78,000.00

Average Paid £5,200.00

Minimum Paid £1,500.00

Maximum Paid £9,000.00

Count 15

14




udent No
001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015

2. Enter the logical test: =IF (E6=D6

Name
Jaspreet
Mohammed
Juel

Harleen
Sandeep
Kamaljot
Anmolpreet
Jaspreet Jaur
Hityshi
Fahim

Imran

Islam
Veenu

MD Al Amin
Jaskaran

Student Payment Sheet

I? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount

Course Fees Paid Amount Balance

] £9,000.00{ £4,500.00|=1F(E6=D6 | £4,500.00
£9,000.00 £6,500.00 [ IF(logical_test, [value_if_true], [value_if_false])
£9,000.00 £7,500.00 £1,500.00
£9,000.00 £4,000.00 £5,000.00
£9,000.00 £5,500.00 £3,500.00
£9,000.00 £8,000.00 £1,000.00
£9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
£9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
£9,000.00 £3,500.00 £5,500.00
£9,000.00 £5,000.00 £4,000.00
£4,500.00 £2,000.00 £2,500.00
£4,500.00 £1,500.00 £3,000.00
£4,500.00 £3,500.00 £1,000.00
£4,500.00 £4,000.00 £500.00
£4,500.00 £4,500.00 £4,050.00

Total Paid £78,000.00

Average Paid £5,200.00

Minimum Paid £1,500.00

Maximum Paid £9,000.00

Count 15

Student No
STO001
ST002
ST003
ST004
ST005
STO06
ST007
ST008
STO009
ST010
STO011
ST012
ST013
ST014
ST015

3. Then, specify the value for the TRUE condition. For instance, to show "10%

DISCOUNT", write: =IF(E6=D6, " Discount 10%"

Name
Jaspreet
Mohammed
Juel
Harleen
Sandeep
Kamaljot
Anmolpreet
Jaspreet Jaur
Hityshi
Fahim

Imran

Islam
Veenu

MD Al Amin
Jaskaran

Student Payment Sheet

Course Fees

IF Paid Full? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount
Paid Amount  Discount

Balance

| £9,000.00}=1F(E6=D6, " Discount 10%"

£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£4,500.00
£4,500.00
£4,500.00
£4,500.00
£4,500.00
Total Paid
Average Paid
Minimum Paid
Maximum Paid
Count

£6,500.00
£7,500.00
£4,000.00
£5,500.00
£8,000.00
£9,000.00
£9,000.00
£3,500.00
£5,000.00
£2,000.00
£1,500.00
£3,500.00
£4,000.00
£4,500.00

£78,000.00

£5,200.00
£1,500.00
£9,000.00

15

£2,500.00
£1,500.00
£5,000.00
£3,500.00
£1,000.00
£8,100.00
£8,100.00
£5,500.00
£4,000.00
£2,500.00
£3,000.00
£1,000.00

£500.00
£4,050.00
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4. Finally, define the value for the FALSE condition. For example, to indicate

"No", complete the formula as follows: =IF (E6=D6, " Discount 10%", "no
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Discount")
Student Payment Sheet
IF Paid Full? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount
No Name Course Fees Paid Amount Discount Balance
Jaspreet £9,000.00 £4,500.00 =IF (E6=D6, " Discount 10%", "no Discount")
Mohammed £9,000.00 £6,500.00 £2,500.00
Juel £9,000.00 £7,500.00 £1,500.00
Harleen £9,000.00 £4,000.00 £5,000.00
Sandeep £9,000.00 £5,500.00 £3,500.00
Kamaljot £9,000.00 £8,000.00 £1,000.00
Anmolpreet £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
Jaspreet Jaur £9,000.00 £9,000.00 £8,100.00
Hityshi £9,000.00 £3,500.00 £5,500.00
Fahim £9,000.00 £5,000.00 £4,000.00
Imran £4,500.00 £2,000.00 £2,500.00
Islam £4,500.00 £1,500.00 £3,000.00
Veenu £4,500.00 £3,500.00 £1,000.00
MD Al Amin £4,500.00 £4,000.00 £500.00
Jaskaran £4,500.00 £4,500.00 £4,050.00
Total Paid £78,000.00
Average Paid £5,200.00
Minimum Paid £1,500.00
Maximum Paid £9,000.00
Count 15
5. Confirm Entry. Once you have entered the formula, press Enter. The cell will
now reflect:
"10% Discount " if the value in E6 is equal to D6.
"No discount " if the value in D6 is less than E6
v fx =IF(E6=D6," Discount 1@%","no Discount")
A B C D E F G
Student Payment Sheet
IF Paid Full? Discount 10% otherwise no Discount
Student No Name Course Fees Paid Amount  Discount Balance
ST001 Jaspreet £9,000.00 £4,500.00 no Discount £4,500.00
ST002 Mohammed £9,000.00 £6,500.00 no Discount £2,500.00
ST003 Juel £9,000.00 £7,500.00 no Discount £1,500.00
ST004 Harleen £9,000.00 £4,000.00 no Discount £5,000.00
ST005 Sandeep £9,000.00 £5,500.00 no Discount £3,500.00
ST006 Kamaljot £9,000.00 £8,000.00 no Discount £1,000.00
ST007 Anmolpreet £9,000.00 £9,000.00 Discount 10% £8,100.00
ST008 Jaspreet Jaur £9,000.00 £9,000.00 Discount 10% £8,100.00
ST009 Hityshi £9,000.00 £3,500.00 no Discount £5,500.00
ST010 Fahim £9,000.00 £5,000.00 no Discount £4,000.00
ST011 Imran £4,500.00 £2,000.00 no Discount £2,500.00
ST012 Islam £4,500.00 £1,500.00 no Discount £3,000.00
ST013 Veenu £4,500.00 £3,500.00 no Discount £1,000.00
ST014 MD Al Amin £4,500.00 £4,000.00 no Discount £500.00
ST015 Jaskaran £4,500.00 £4,500.00 Discount 10% £4,050.00
Total Paid £78,000.00
Average Paid £5,200.00
Minimum Paid £1,500.00
Maximum Paid £9,000.00
Count 15
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A Pivot Table is a powerful tool for calculating, summarizing, and analysing data. It allows

you to see comparisons, patterns, and trends in your data and quickly rearrange (or "pivot")

the data to view it from different perspectives.[15].
GUIDE STEP-BY-STEP

1. Highlight the entire dataset.

Al v i Jx~ Date
A B C D

1 Date Product Region Sales
2 1/1/2024 Apple North £100
3 1/1/2024 Banana South £50
4 2/1/2024 Apple MNorth £120
5 2/1/2024 Orange West £75
6

7

8

9

10

2. Go to the insert tab on the ribbon and click pivot table on the tables group

File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View
ﬁ? ﬁl:,l) Pictures v €f) 3D Models ~
' I v B
PivotTable Recommended Table O Shapes = SmartArt Checkbox
~ PivotTables 2 Icons fm Screenshot ¥
Tables lllustrations Controls
A PivotTable Date
Easily arrange and summarise
complex data in a PivotTable. B C D
1 _ duct Region Sales
FYl: You can double-click a value to
2| -ee which detailed values make up ple North £100
3| the summarised total. hana South £50
4 ® Tell me more ple North £120
5 S— nge West £75
5 |
Ei
8
9

v
=

Automate Helj

[h? il

Recommended 9:
Charts @
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3. Ensure your selected data range is correct in the Create PivotTable dialogue
box and choose where you want the Pivot Table (New Worksheet, Existing
Worksheet) and click ok

File Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Automate Help Acrobat
- I = {1 |
A =
> & .
Tables Illustrations Controls Charts
Al ~ i Jx Date
A B C D E F G
1 Date Product Region Sales
2 1/1/2024 Apple
3 1/1/2024 EELEN piyotTable from table or range
4 2/1/2024 Appl
5 2/1/2024 Orang select a table or range
[ Table/Range: |Sheetl!$A51:5D56 x
7 Choose where you want the PivotTable to be placed
8
a o Mew Worksheet
I
0 () Existing Worksheet
11 Location: x
L2 Choose whether you want to analyse multiple tables
L3 D Add this data to the Data Model
L4
L6
L7
File Home Insert Pagelayout Formulas Data Review View Automate Help Acrobat  PivotTable Analyse Design U Comments  [FEgUETERY
PivotTable Name:  Active Field — Iy = EFE [ = =] =) [wu]
B = Dh BRE @ B B (EEE
PvotTablel nsert  Insert Refresh Change Data Clear  Select  Move  Fields, ltems, PivotChart Recommended | Field | +/- || Field
[ options ~ Slicer Timeline . Source > v v PivorTable & Sets PivotTables List | Buttons|Headers
Active Field Group Filter Data Actions Calculations. Tools. Show ~
a3 v i fx v
A B C D E F G H I I K M N o P Q R & N N
PivatTable Fields voX
Choose fields to add to report B
1
el

* | To build a repart, choose fields
from the PivotTable Field List

Date
Product
Region
Sales

More Tables.

Drag fields between areas below:

Filters

Rows

Columns

Values
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A3 v i

1 Date

2
3 |Count of Sales |Column Labels -

(A1)
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Fields pane on the right.

Actve held

i

B

4 Rowlabels - North

5 Apple
6 Banana
7 |Orange
8 | (blank)
9 Grand Total
10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

n

n

23

24

5

26

27

Drag and drop fields from your dataset into the following areas:

Rows: Add fields to group your data by rows. Example: Drag Product to
Rows to list products.

Columns: Add fields to group your data by columns. Example: Drag
Region to Columns to create regional categories.

Values: Add fields to calculate or summarize. Example: Drag Sales to

Values to calculate the total sales.

You will see a blank Pivot Table on the selected worksheet and the PivotTable

Filters: Add fields to filter the entire table. Example: Drag Date to Filters to

view data for specific dates.

Countof Sales

5. Customize Pivot Table:

Summarize Values:

e By default, numerical values are summarized using SUM
¢ To change this, click on the dropdown in the Values section > Value
Field Settings

o Select Average, Count, Max, etc.

Sort & Filter:

e Click on any row or column label to sort or filter the data.

o Use the filters at the top of the Pivot Table to narrow down results

19
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PivotTable Fields voX
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2
: i i Date
Product
1 1 N Region
Sales
More Tables.
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o o | | AA av )
D 4 |Calibri vHH v|A A ab, |General v
. E@ .

— C
ifteé;? B I U~ - A~ 2 ~ $V%’%3§8F
lipboard N Font ~ Alignment [ MNumber [

v
Value Field Settings
A H
)ate (All) E Source Name: Sales

Custom Name: |Average of Sales
‘ount of Sales Column Labels E

‘ow Labels | - | North Summarise Values By Show Values As
pple Summarise value field by
ianana i )
; Choose the type of calculation that you want to use to summarise
range data from the selected field
slank)
- — Sum

irand Total { |Count

Max.

Min.

Product

Number Format Cancel

A e (TS = g =

F7 ~ | Je~ 1
A B C D E
1 | Date (Aall) -
2
3 Count of Sales Column Labels -

IS

Row Labels ~  North South Waest (blank) Grand
2l sortAtoz

Zl sortztwoa

More Sort Options...

Label Filters >
Value Filters >
search

(Select All)
Apple
Banana

|\ OK | | Cancel
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Communication and Collaboration applications (Approx. 1000 words).

a. Analyse one contemporary Communication (Email and others) and one Online
Collaboration (SharePoint, MS Teams, etc.) applications/tools used frequently in the modern
business world and document a summary of their key features using written text with some

images and relevant citations. (approx. 2/3 sources)

Today's business world relies heavily on digital tools to facilitate communication and
collaboration. These tools can be classified into two main groupings: communication
platforms and online collaboration tools. In this document, Email is defined as a

communication medium, while Microsoft Teams is defined as a collaboration platform.
Email: The Communication Tool of Our Times
Key Features

Global Communication

Emails have made it possible for people worldwide to communicate and for companies to
reach clients almost instantaneously. When it doesn’t require a call, this email
communication allows recipients to respond when they can, which is especially helpful when

working in international companies or between countries.

File Attachments
Emails provide a quick way of sharing essential files, documents, images, and presentations.
Services such as Gmail and Outlook can handle attachments up to 25MB, with cloud-based

sharing available for larger files.
Organisational Features

Email platform provides many tools to help keep your inbox organised, including folders,
labels, and filters. These features help prioritise tasks, archive essential messages, and

auto-sort incoming emails.

Integration with Productivity Tools Modern email services work with calendars, task
management applications and cloud storage systems. Gmail works with Google Workspace,
and Microsoft Outlook integrates with Microsoft 365 so users can easily manage tasks and

schedules.
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Security Features
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Email platforms offer features to secure sensitive business data, including encryption, spam

filtering, and multi-factor authentication (MFA). Additionally, advanced phishing detection

methods further secure email communications.

Use in Business

Beyond this, it is worth noting that email remains an essential mode of workplace

communication. It is used widely for formal communication, distributing official documents,

and arranging meetings. For instance, Microsoft Outlook increased productivity with full

calendar integration, task management, and a focus mode to manage a large volume of

emails[16], [17].

Compose

From « Any time ~

Q-

¢

| O % Confirm your omad

FAMILY :
Google Search Console

Il

M Gmail

| compose

© Snoozed

> Sent

B Drafts
Backlog

&  This Month 5
This Week

® Today

Meet

B New meeting

B Join a meeting

Google Alerts 2
Chase
Ancestry
Amazon.com
Chase

Amazon Ads

Discover Card
TLORAI
Amazon.com

Amazon Visa

Q  label:this-month

D.

c

Zaful_support

Quora Trending Stor.
José Luiz Quintella.
Zaful_support
Zaful_support
Phantombuster
Quora Trending Stor.

Quora Trending Stor.

used B

Has attachment To » Is unread Advanced search

Inbox - Blomp Email Verification - Almost Set Up! Hello joa fisher Setting up your account .
JOs5Mu Awrts Google Alert - “windows 12 - “windows 12° As-it-happeas update - No.
MONEYChase  Your $4.89 transaction with Amazon Media Group - This transact:on is abo.
Crap Our Holiday Sale is on! 40% off AncestryDNA. - A gront deal 00 a great gift. HO
ShpoingOrders - Amazon.com ordar of D01-5822175-6598606. - Order Confiemation Hello ...
MONEWChase  Your $64.00 transaction with AMZN Mktp US - This transacton is aboy
Inbor Your Amazon Advartising invoice: TROZHSVCS-6 - Amazon Advertising Dear Custo
& document.pdf

MC scover Transaction Alert - Account Center — Transaction thresh._
Shppnomen Al executive order impact on startups «f, Microsoft’s small Al mode...
Shpping/Oiders Your Amazon.com order of “AstroAl Cor.. (& Expected by: Fri, Nov 3

MONEVChase  Jonathan, want to earn 3% back on dining for the rest of the year? - A

S @
8of 8 -
Inbox ZAFUL Support Ticket PT20012200787: We have replied to your ticket - Dear Samantha, Thank yo.
Inbox Trending in Tech Insider: Live updates: SpaceX just launched and intentionally exploded a rocket... 112220
Inbox Webinar: Respondendo dividas de gestao da sua empresa - No dia 28 de janeiro vou mostrar co 1/22/20
Inbox ZAFUL Support Ticket PT20012200787: We have replied to your ticket - Dear Samantha, Thank yo. 1/22/20
Inbox. Thank you for contacting zaful - Dear Samantha, We recently received your message on zaful, Cus.
Inbox  Your plan at Phantombuster has expired - Hello Samantha, Your Growth Hacker Trial plan has exp. 1/21/20
Inbox  Trending in Tech Insider: Jack Dorsey consulted Elon Musk on fixing Twitter, and the Tesla billio. 1/18/20
Inbox  Trending in Tech Insider: Indian business owners are furious about Amazon's $1 billion expansio. 1/15/20
ms  Privacy - Program Policles Last account activity: 39 minutes ago
Details

a
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Microsoft Teams: Online Collaboration Tool
Key Features

Real-Time Communication
Because Microsoft Teams is designed for instant messaging, video, and voice calls and
allows for real-time communication, its “Meet Now” feature lets teams start impromptu

meetings in real-time.

Document Collaboration
Teams allow for concurrent real-time document editing thanks to its integrations with
SharePoint and OneDrive. This feature ensures everyone uses the latest version, preventing

errors and enhancing productivity.
Channels, Team organisation

Teams organizes communication into “Channels,” subject- and project-specific containers.

Every channel is a central location for discussions, file sharing, and updates.
Task and Workflow Management

You can integrate Microsoft Teams with tools such as Planner and To-Do so that users can
delegate tasks, track progress, and monitor deadlines. Integrating automated workflows via

Power Automate simplifies operations by managing repetitive tasks.
Accessibility Across Multiple Platforms

Microsoft Teams can be used as a desktop, mobile, or web application, ensuring that users
can access it from various devices and making it an adaptive solution for remote and hybrid

work environments.
Third-party integration

Teams support integrations with popular productivity apps like Trello, Zoom, Salesforce, and

GitHub. These integrations add functionality and enable it to meet various business needs.
Use in Business

So, Microsoft Teams fosters collaboration by creating a common workspace for
communication and project management. For example, a marketing team might use Teams
to discuss a virtual meeting, brainstorm a campaign, and share analytic reports, all in one
interface [18], [19].
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b. Test one feature of a freely available Communication and one feature of a Collaboration
application and document several screenshots with brief accompanying descriptions to

provide evidence of practical use.

1. Communication Application: Microsoft Teams
Feature to Test: Video Call with Screen Sharing
Steps:

1. Launch Microsoft Teams and sign in.

2. Initiate a video call with a colleague or friend.

3. To share the screen, click the "Share" button and choose either a specific window or your

entire desktop.

Screenshots:

1. Starting the video call. Displays the Microsoft Teams interface while
initiating a video call, emphasising the "Meet Now" or "Call" button for

beginning the session.

Chat
Start a new private conversation here.

Welcome, Rosa Lucena
Here are some things to get you going...

L)
<

Send instant messages, share files, Skip the calendar and create an Send and receive SMS messages
and more over chat instant meeting with just a dlick. from your Android phone in Teams

New chat Link your phone
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Chat

Start a new private conversation here.

Chat

Start a new private conversation here.

Fosa Lucena 2337072

Welcome, Rosa Lucena
Here are some things to get you going...

Start a meeting now
Meeting name
Meeting with Rosa Lucena
Get a link to share

Send instant messages, share files, Start meeting Send and receive SMS messages
and more over chat. from your Android phone in Teams.

New chat Link your phone

Welcome, Rosa Lucena
Here are some things to get you going...

[ Meeting with Rosa Lucena

hnps//teams.live.com/meet/93924ZSS@

Share via email

Send instant messages, share files, Start meeting Send and receive SMS messages
and more over chat. from your Android phone in Teams.

New chat Link your phone
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Participants

2 Share invite

* In this meeting (2)

° Rosa Lucena
aniz
Q (Guest)
Meeting gue

2. Sharing your screen. The screen-sharing menu presents options for sharing

a particular application window, browser tab, or desktop.

Chat People Raise React View More

Share content Include sound 'i )

Presenter mode
ENE N N E Add background B iite

Window (8) Mute all

0
8
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3. The participant's perspective of the shared screen. The shared content is
visible on the participant's screen, illustrating how the shared window or

desktop appears to others during the video call.

@ % 2 @ © 8B GE v \./ v e leave |V

Pop out Chat People Raise React View More Mic

Participants

& Share invite
¥ In this meeting (2)

Rosa Lucena

)rganizer

uest)
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2. Collaboration Application: Google Docs

Feature to Test: Real-Time Collaborative Editing

Steps:

1. Open Google Docs and create a new document.

2. Use the "Share" button to provide access to a collaborator.

3. Both you and the collaborator will edit the document at the same time.

Screenshots:

1. The interface of the shared document. This screenshot shows the Google
Docs interface with the "Share" dialogue open, demonstrating how to grant

editing permissions to a collaborator by entering their email address.

Share "Assessment ...siness.docx”

% Add a name, group, or ema

@) Add a message
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ware Solutions for Business

< Link settings

Assessment 1 - Software Solutions for Business.d.

The link works for

@) Anyone G

(&) People in University o... Saint David «
Only people with existing access

People you choose
Share with specific people you choose inside or outside of

using their name, group, or email

More settings

Can view

& Set expiration date (MM/DD/YYYY)

2. Both users make real-time edits with colour-coded cursors or
highlights. A shared document reveals multiple collaborators’ cursors in

various colours.

W Assessment 1 - Software Solutions for Business @ <%
Home Insert Layout References Review View Help  RefWorks- RCM () Comments

B Aral v 11 U §v A Ap

Guest User
Has this document open

Go to location

e-Commerce Website builders/software solutions (Approx. 500 words) Describe two

contemporary e-Commerce website builders/software solutions (approx. 2/3 sources).

Businesses and individuals can use various tools and platforms when setting up an e-
commerce website, which helps simplify the process and optimize the management of online
shops. The most common choices are Shopify, WooCommerce, BigCommerce, Wix

eCommerce, and Presta Shop.[1] While every platform offers several advantages, many

personalities exist among the options. Let me explain two of the most popular Website

builders/software solutions in detail.

Shopify — Simple and Scalable
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Adding comments or suggestions. A section of the document is

highlighted, showing a comment being made, along with a side panel

displaying previous comments and their responses for effective collaboration.

aim [o deliver an ali-n-one expenence makes il POPUIAr 1of its SIMPICITY and reliability.

Key Features:

Readily available User Interface: Shopify's user-friendly drag-and-drop editor is
easy to use, even without technical skills. You don't need to be a web wizard to set

up an attractive and easy-to-use online store

Vast App Marketplace: Has hundreds of applications that allow businesses to
improve their stores with functions like email marketing, inventory management, and

analysis.

Mobile-Optimized Themes: Offers a range of professional themes, ensuring an
attractive look for the store on any device, especially mobile, which is essential in
today's mobile-centric world.

Payment Gateway and Security: It comes with SSL certification and supports

various payment gateways, assuring customers of a secure payment process.

Comments

1 New

RS Rosa Lucena Saladie (2337012)

the fo ed to be Arial size 11

G Guest User

This
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